

No. 24-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUEL M. HAMILTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ABBE DAVID LOWELL
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5000
ADLowell@winston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. A jury acquits Hamilton of bribery under the Travel Act	3
B. The government re-prosecutes Hamilton under §666 for the same alleged act of bribery	5
C. The Fifth Circuit affirms the denial of the double jeopardy motion, but Chief Judge Elrod laments the “unduly heavy” burden .	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Lower courts need guidance on the burden by which a defendant must prove double jeopardy preclusion.....	10
A. The Court’s cases have sent mixed messages about the burden of proof.....	10

B. The circuits have read <i>Ashe</i> to impose burdens ranging from a preponderance to a virtual certainty.....	16
II. A preponderance of the evidence—not the “virtual certainty” the Fifth Circuit demanded here—is the correct burden	20
A. In practice, this Court has consistently accepted proof by a preponderance	20
B. This case shows why any possible alternative basis for the verdict cannot be allowed to foreclose double jeopardy protection	24
III. Given the proliferation of federal criminal law, <i>Ashe</i> double jeopardy protection is more important than ever	26
A. The number of federal crimes has proliferated since the Founding—and even since <i>Ashe</i>	27
B. <i>Ashe</i> is consistent with other decisions of this Court that prevent Congress from overriding constitutional principles.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Fifth Circuit Opinion (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion (N.D. Tex., Nov. 15, 2023).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Defendant’s Petition for Rehearing (5th Cir. Oct. 25, 2024)	23a
APPENDIX D: Superseding Indictment (N.D. Tex., Dec. 3, 2019)	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	31
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) . 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 22, 27, 28, 31, 32	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	31
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	30
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	29
<i>Christian v. Wellington</i> , 739 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 585 U.S. 493 (2018)	15, 16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	8, 12, 13
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	23

<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	23
<i>Giles v. California</i> 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	30
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	30
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	26
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904)	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	23
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	26
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	23
<i>McDonald v. Wainwright</i> , 493 F.2d 204 (5th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024)	21
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	23
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	31
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	10

<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948)	21, 22
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	30
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 1 (2024)	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	30
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	23
<i>United States v. Bettis</i> , 946 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 185 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Carbullido</i> , 307 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Castillo-Basa</i> , 494 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Crabtree</i> , 878 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Dray</i> , 901 F.2d 1132 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17

<i>United States v. Griggs,</i> 651 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. Unit B July 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Hamilton,</i> 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>United States v. Hogue,</i> 812 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Kimberlin,</i> 805 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>United States v. Matlock,</i> 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. McGowan,</i> 58 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Menendez,</i> 831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Morris,</i> 99 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Rigas,</i> 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Romeo,</i> 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Ruhbayan,</i> 325 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Seijo,</i> 537 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1976).....	19

<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 702 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Yeager</i> , 334 F. App'x 707 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 19, 20
<i>Wilkerson v. Superintendent, Fayette State Corr. Inst.</i> , 871 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	12, 13, 14, 15, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 26
18 U.S.C. §1952.....	1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998)	28
Julie O'Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal "Code": Return of Overfederalization</i> , 37 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 57 (2014)	28
Neil Gorsuch & Janie Nitze, <i>Over Ruled: The Human Toll of Too Much Law</i> (2024).....	10, 28, 31

Gov't Br., <i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 390031 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2009)	14
Stephen Smith, <i>Federalization's Folly</i> , 56 San Diego L. Rev. 31 (2019)	28
Susan Klein & Katherine Chiarello, <i>Successive Prosecutions and Compound Statutes: A Functional Test</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 333 (1998).....	27
<i>The Crimes on the Books and Committee Jurisdiction: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (2014) (statement of John Baker, Jr., Professor, Georgetown Law School).....	28
